slowdown in international patients due to economic
concerns, political protests or floods; 2) regulatory risks from
drug prices and medical bill controls; and 3) SSO provision
expenses  following a limited SSO budget.

Event calendar
Date Event

Aug 2022 2Q22 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2022E 2023E 2024E

 (%) (%) (%)

SSO volume growth 16 7 3

SSO revenue / patient growth 2 2 2

OPD volume growth 7 (49) 3

OPD revenue / patient growth (8) 33 3

IPD volume growth (14) (63) 4

IPD revenue / patient growth 2 8 8

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2023
earnings would rise by 2%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2023 earnings would rise by 5%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Bangkok Chain Hospital   BCH TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   25 JULY 2022

Exhibit 1: 2Q22 results preview

 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 2Q22E ------ Change ------ 1H21 1H22E Chg. 2022E

 (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %) (THB m)

Sales 4,313 7,959 6,816 7,087 5,162 (27) 20 6,630 12,249 85 20,531

COGS (incl. depreciation) (2,318) (3,689) (2,935) (3,890) (3,097) (20) 34 (3,937) (6,987) 77 (12,327)

Gross profit 1,995 4,271 3,881 3,197 2,065 (35) 4 2,692 5,262 95 8,205

SG&A (401) (367) (411) (491) (430) (12) 7 (691) (921) 33 (1,889)

Operating profit 1,594 3,904 3,470 2,706 1,635 (40) 3 2,001 4,341 117 6,316

Net other income 18 19 24 32 30 (5) 64 86 62 (28) 153

Interest expense (35) (40) (48) (48) (46) (5) 30 (63) (94) 49 (124)

Pretax profit 1,577 3,882 3,445 2,690 1,619 (40) 3 2,024 4,309 113 6,345

Income Tax (312) (772) (679) (542) (324) (40) 4 (395) (866) 119 (1,269)

Associates 1 0 1 1 1 52 51 1 2 n/a 0

Minority interest (121) (215) (286) (120) (100) (17) (17) (161) (220) 37 (420)

Core profit 1,146 2,896 2,480 2,028 1,196 (41) 4 1,469 3,225 119 4,656

Extraordinaries, GW & FX 0 0 0 0 0

Reported net profit 1,146 2,896 2,480 2,028 1,196 (41) 4 1,469 3,225 119 4,656

Outstanding shares (m) 2,494 2,494 2,494 2,494 2,494 0 0 2,494 2,494 0 2,494

Core EPS (THB) 0.46 1.16 0.99 0.81 0.48 (41) 4 0.59 1.29 119 1.87

EPS (THB) 0.46 1.16 0.99 0.81 0.48 (41) 4 0.59 1.29 119 1.87

COGS (excl. depreciation) 2,113 3,468 2,703 3,656 2,859 (22) 35 3,516 6,515 85 11,346

Depreciation 205 220 232 234 239 2 16 422 472 12 981

EBITDA 1,817 4,143 3,725 2,972 1,903 (36) 5 2,508 4,875 94 7,450

Key ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt) (%)

Gross margin 46 54 57 45 40 (5) (6) 41 43 2 40

SG&A/Revenue 9 5 6 7 8 1 (1) 10 8 (3) 9

EBITDA margin 42 52 55 42 37 (5) (5) 38 40 2 36

Net profit margin 27 36 36 29 23 (5) (3) 22 26 4 23

Operating stats (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %)

Cash-OPD revenue growth 117 70 101 121 n/a

Cash-OPD volume growth 170 157 199 213 n/a

Cash-OPD revenue per head growth (20) (34) (33) (29) n/a

Cash-IPD revenue growth 263 966 526 514 n/a

Cash-IPD volume growth 453 1,352 247 2,035 n/a

Cash-IPD revenue per head growth (34) (27) 80 (71) n/a

SSO revenue growth (4) (18) 24 81 11

SSO registered member ('000) 890 894 899 936 n/a

SSO registered member growth 0 1 2 5 n/a

SSO revenue per head growth (4) (19) 21 72 n/a

Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates

Bangkok Chain Hospital   BCH TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

4 FINANSIA   25 JULY 2022

Exhibit 2:  Non-Covid Thai general patient revenue  Exhibit 3:  SSO revenue

Source: BCH

Source: BCH

Exhibit 4:   WMC – international patient revenue  Exhibit 5:  Covid-related revenue

Source: BCH

Sources: BCH; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 6:   Number of Covid screening cases  Exhibit 7: Number of Covid patients under BCH’s care

Source: BCH

Note: Home isolation started on 4 Mar 2022
Source: BCH

1.1 0.8 1.0 1.0 0.8 1.0 1.3 1.6 1.5 1.5